questions for submission to referendum, the Council may, in its discretion, group individual
items or projects together into general items or projects if those items or projects have a
natural relationship with one another.

(B) Any special appropriation shall specify its source of funding.

(C) Any special appropriation not exceeding two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) may be
approved by the Council.

(D) Any special appropriation which exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) but does
not exceed five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000), may be approved by the Council only
following a public hearing called by the Council and noticed pursuant to Section 1-5 of this
Charter. Notice of the making of such appropriation shall be published once in a newspaper

[...]

Such a special appropriation must be approved by the
voters at a referendum held pursuant to Section 7-3(G) of this Charter. The referendum shall be
held no later than ninety (90) days following the Council vote to approve the special
appropriation.

(F) To the extent any appropriation in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) is to
be funded from the proceeds of grants, insurance, gifts, or other off-setting reimbursements, the
amount of the appropriation to be funded from such sources may be approved by the Council in
the manner provided in Section 7-3(D) of this Charter, and such amount shall not be included in